CITY OF MOUNTAIN VIEW RESOLUTION NO. SERIES 2014

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE ALL PROGRAM SUPPLEMENTS TO THE ADMINISTERING AGENCY, STATE AGREEMENT NO. CML-5124(030), FOR SAFE ROUTES TO SCHOOLS EDUCATION PROGRAM, PROJECT 14-35

WHEREAS, the City of Mountain View, a California Charter City and municipal corporation, is eligible to receive Federal and/or State funding for certain transportation projects through the California Department of Transportation; and

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Mountain View adopted a Capital Improvement Project titled Safe Routes to Schools Education Program, Project 14-35, and appropriated \$65,000 in local funding to the project; and

WHEREAS, the City of Mountain View applied for and was awarded \$500,000 in Federal Congestion Mitigation and Air Quality (CMAQ) funding for Safe Routes to Schools Education Program, Project 14-35; and

WHEREAS, a Program Supplement Agreement is required to be executed for Safe Routes to Schools Education Program, Project 14-35, before the CMAQ funds can be claimed by the City of Mountain View; and

WHEREAS, the terms of the Program Supplement Agreement require a resolution to be adopted by the City Council designating the official authorized to execute the Program Supplement Agreement; and

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Mountain View wishes to delegate authorization to execute the Program Supplement Agreement to the City Manager of the City of Mountain View;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Manager of the City of Mountain View is authorized to execute Program Supplement Agreement No. CML-5124(030) for Safe Routes to Schools Education Program, Project 14-35, and any amendments thereto, with the Division of Local Assistance of the California Department of Transportation.

DPD/9/RESO 930-06-10-14r-E